

Republika e Kosovës

Republika Kosovo -Republic of Kosovo

Kuvendi - Skupština - Assembly

IVth Legislation The Assembly

Based on Articles 20 and 65.1 of the Constitution of the Republic of Kosovo and Article 52 of the Rules of Procedure of the Assembly,

Having regard the consolidation of the institutions of the Republic of Kosovo in the field of rule of law,

By appreciating the role of EULEX from 2008 in the field of rule of law,

Having regard the decision of the international group of justice for ending the oversight of independence in September 2012,

Having regard the letter of the President Mrs. Ashton, approved by the Assembly of Republic of Kosovo,

Having regard the right and will to exercise full state responsibilities,

The Assembly of Republic of Kosovo, in its plenary session held on 25 July 2013, after the parliamentary debate on the investigation and trial of war crimes, the role of EULEX, Government of Kosovo and transition period, issued the following:

RESOLUTION

- 1. It is required from the Government of the Republic of Kosovo that until 1 September 2013 to deliver to the Assembly the transitional plan on ending of the mandate of EULEX, on 15 June 2014.
- 2. It is required from the Government of the Republic of Kosovo to propose the plan for the advancement and fulfillment of new structures that will replace EULEX structures.
- 3. It is required from the Government of the Republic of Kosovo to propose the amendment of the Laws related to the competences of EULEX.
- 4. It is required from the Government of the Republic of Kosovo to draft Laws and to build the structure necessary in the field of rule of Law, similar to other countries of the region.

- 5. It is required from all competent institutions to take the proper responsibilities and to fulfill the obligations for bearing the full responsibilities, and
- 6. Institutions of Republic of Kosovo will remain committed in the path of European Integration by fulfilling the requirements deriving from this process and in the field of rule of Law.

No. 04-R-012 Pristina, on 25 June 2013

President of the Assembly of Republic of Kosovo

Jakup KRASNIQI

Cc:

- Government of the Republic of Kosovo,
- Parliamentary groups,
- Archive of the Assembly.